

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 241 Tuesday 12<sup>th</sup> October

2021

# **EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE**

[618]

### LAW REFORM COMMISSION ACT

[Cap. 15]

#### APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE LAW REFORM COMMISSION

The Judicial and Legal Service Commission on the recommendation of the Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs, under section 3(2)(a) of the Law Reform Commission Act (Cap.15), do hereby appoint-

#### PHILIP KANAIRARA

To be the Chairman of the Law Reform Commission of Solomon Islands for a term of five years with effect from the date of assumption of duty.

Given in Honiara under my hand this sixth-day of October 2021

#### SIR ALBERT R PALMER, CBE

CHAIRMAN JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICE COMMISSION

[619]

## IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS NOTICE OF COURT VACATION 2021/2022

**I, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE**, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands, hereby direct, under Rules 20.3 and 20.4 of the Solomon Islands Courts (Civil Procedure) Rules 2007 that the Public Offices of the High Court will open between the hours of:

9:00 am to 10:00 am And 1:00 pm to 2:00 pm

On the following days (weekends & public holidays excepted);

(i)	For the 2021 CHRISTMAS VACATION	Monday 13th December 2021 until Friday 15th January 2022
(ii)	For the 2022 EASTER VACATION	Friday 15th April until Friday 22nd April 2022
(iii)	For the 2022 MID-YEAR VACATION	Monday 13th June until Friday 24th June 2022
(iv)	For the 2022 SEPTEMBER VACATION	Monday 12th September until Friday 23rd September 2022
(v)	For the 2022 CHRISTMAS VACATION	Wednesday 14th December 2022 until Monday 16th January 2023

A similar direction will apply to the following High Court District Registries-

MAGISTRATES' COURT (CENTRAL DISTRICT); HONIARA

MAGISTRATES' COURT (MALAITA DISTRICT); AUKI

MAGISTRATES' COURT (WESTERN DISTRICT); GIZO

MAGISTRATES' COURT (EASTERN-INNER DISTRICT); KIRAKIRA

MAGISTRATES; COURT (EASTERN-OUTER DISTRICT); LATA

Dated this fourteen-day of September 2021

# $SIR\,ALBERT\,R\,PALMER,\,CBE$

CHIEF JUSTICE

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government